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Some bon. Mombers 'OS'-
MR. SPEAKER: 1'\0, please.

I'\~t question-Shri Pruannahhai Ml"hta-not hert'. Tht'n, Shri Jaffer Sharic~ -he is also alllent.

SURI K. LAKKAPPA: I would like to submit that under rule 4Q(3),

"If on a qU("stion being called, it i, not asked or tht' m~mber in whost' name it stands is absent, the Speaker may, at thl" request of an\' member, diJ~ct that tit .. answer to it bt' given."

This is a vt'ry important question. I rrquC'st that sinct' the member is allSent you may ask the Minister to arawer it.

MR. SPEAKI:R: !'\!"l!..t qU!"5tion. This
I~ Y(JUf own qUC'Slion.

Iatercepdq Mail or c:erta1a POUt1C:a1 Leaders

•. p~. SHRI K. LAKK..-\PPA: Will
tht' Ministf'r of COMMlJNICATIO:\S be pleased to statt':

(a) whf'thl"r it is a fact that the Ministry is heing hlamed that the imporlant mall of cf'rtain political leaders is b.·ing inter-
(c,Jtf"d still as was done in thf' Emf'rgf'ncy period;

(b) is so, how far this is tn.e;

(c) whethf'r the formt'r Prime Ministf'r had alkged about the same;

(d) \\ hat art' the main reasons fOJ' this;
and

(t') whether the offcials r~ponsibl~ ~or in tt'rcepting the mail are stilI 10 the MmlStry and are hdping the prest'nt Government also in intercepting the mail of opposition leaders and the action Leing taken against them?

6


7 Oral An.noer. DECEMBER 15, 1177 Oral AftitDeT' 8

THE MINISTF.R OF STATE IN
"J:'ME MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TiONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAl): (a) No Sir.

(b) Dof'S not arisc.

(c) :\0 such cpmmunication has bct'n rttC'in-d in this Ministf)·.

(d) In "i~ ot rt'ply to (e) abo\(', thi~
don not arist'.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: \\hat hap-
penru to Illy rarlirr P'qurst, Sir? Tht' main purpUSf:' and the objt'ct rt'gardinl qaf'Stions is this. l' ndrr tt.r R uks (If Pro-
ct'durt' and (;(In(1..lCI of nu~inrss in Iht'
1I0us" from nolt 3': ('n"ards, a qUt'SI,1J1l is
draftt-d and it is admiltf'd bv YOU onh to dicit ct'rlain information. 'l'ht'rf' is' no inform:uivn whrn Ihf:' Minislrr gi\"'s his lUlS"t'r Iikt' 'it ri~s not arisr'. Is lais anSWf:'r in conformit\' will: tht' purpos,' for which tht' qUf'Stivn has bet'n arimittf'd and put duwn for th .. answt'r in tht' H"ust'?
Sir, il is a \'rry t.old ansWf:'r "Ilrn hc .\a\'s that 'it dors flot :irisr'. This is nol an answt'r at all.

How can Ihr Ministt'r al'l'Wf'r wht'n Ihr questiun is ab()~II inlrrct'pling of m;lIb "I' important pulitical kadf:'n? This would
~ invt"Stigiltrd hy thc Homr Mini'lr~.
I do not Im<>w why tbis qut'slioll ha~ I,,"'n put down to this Ministry ... \nywa\' I am not complaining againsl ti,t' Minis(f'r, It has ~m gi\'m in such a mannt'r thai t~,"
Ministt'r in-cha'gt' Cannot ir,\'f'Sligau' inlO this, This is sUPP,.,st'd 10 ha\," Ix'cn im "<,li-
gated Ly tht' Home Ministry.

MR. SPEAKFR: Plt';w' ('omt' t" Iht'
qUl"'Stion now. Ha\'t' YUIl any ~Ilppl('­
km~tary to :!sk ~

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I ha\'e got a IlUppkmmtary. Rrforr Ihal. I want }(Iur ruling on this. (/r:I"TllPlio"J)

MR. SPEAKER: .lu~t a minutt'.
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MR, SPEAKER: Mr. Kachwai, I lUll on my kgl now.

MR. Lakkappa. you have addr~5t'd the questirm to the Ministt'r of Communi-

caUons .and thf:' Miniatf:'r of C(ir,munication haa to reply. Tho-d'ore, you CaDJIot now com~lain that the Mmistt'r ofHLD',t'
Affain Ihould reply.

Have you any supplementary on this?
Plf'ase 10 on.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I would Iikf:' to put a suppkmf:'nt&rv, Fart (C') of mv '!uestion is wht'ther the former Prime M inistt'T had allegt'd aboul the same and wbf:'thrr it is a fac-t and if tht' mattrr rf intt'rcrpling (If maib (If c!"rlain 1,oliti(al kaders ;,5 il uSf:'d 10 be dont' dt.ring tht' periud d t'1lIt', gt'ncy is true, is it bcing im t'sli~alt'd ~ A 51aU'nlf'l.I wa~ madt' by Ihe fplmer Prim"
!\iinislt'r rtTt'nIJy-t.y Smt. Indira Cam'h
-ah.)llt it. \" hat Willi tht' mac-hinrlY thai tht' l\.1inistt'r has gOI 10 in\'t'sli,galt' this con.plainl and coml' to tht' conch,sion?
He lays' II dot'S not arist". This is I' ith rC'lt--
rf:'nn' 10 tht' stalt'llIrnt madt' rt'n nlly I,y Iht' formrr Priml' Mini,If'r. Smt. Indira
(;andhi.

SHRI RRIl I.AL ,'EHMA: Noc(lmp-
laint ha.~ yCI I.t't'n ITcrivc-d from the' forlllf'r Primt' M inisll'r rl'garding Ihi~,

SHRI K. J.AKKAPPA: Sir, my qut'~­
tion is \t'ry silllpir. I will nOI pilI anYlhing againsl th.· RulNi of ProC'C·d"rr. A Ilall'-
ml'nt Was r('c-t'ntl\' marir /l\' Ihl' fOln t'r Primt' Mini~tt'r. Smt. Indirc:. (;andhi alh·ging that inlrl(',,\Jling of n aih is I'('ir'g donr as was done' during tllC Ipl'ric.d t.f I'Dlt'rgt'nc~ of thl' political Iradns.

MR. ~PF."KLR: Mr. Lakkapr-a, )'111
arc again and again "';Jdi, ~ Ihr san" thing. You w'ant 10 \.:n(1\\' \\ hrtl,t'r Ih,'
Minillt'r has read Iht' romplainl "hj(h hll~
apprarrd in Ill!' nrw~pap"rs and Wht'l!lI'r h<" has invt'5tigal!'d mto that n1mplamt.

SHRI BRU LAL VERMA I have
not read it, Sir.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: In view of the ignorance of the Minister not to have read the .tatemmt made by the former Prime Minister of India rt'garding intercepting of the mail of the political leaden, I woul~
like to bring to his notice that there 11 operating a gang. (Inlm'uptilms) •

In view of the indliciency, .. the im~,­
tant mail of the political leaden II be?Dg t~pered with, we have an apprdleaalOll that we may DOt be able to play the ,tole ofoppolitioD in this HOUle. (l"l4m1/1,"",S).

J would like to know what machinery his Ministry baa lot to investigate NCb intercepting of the important mail of the political leaders. Ple~, alao give an Ill-
lurance that such things will not happen and you will streamline the function·
IDg of your Ministry.

SHRI BR~JLAL VERMA: It is an incorrect charge. I totally deny that we intercept any letter. As far as the complaint is concerned I have categorically said that we have not yet received any complaint from any opposition leader or even Indira Gandhi.

SHRI T. A. PAl: The hon'ble Minister ha' made some observation 1D Bangalore that tdephone line5 have not been bugged and there is no tapping of telephone communications. But recently Shri Jagjivan Ram while disclosing before the Shah Commission brought out that as a matter of habit certain practices still continue. Will the hon'ble Minister categorically a.'\mrr- us that old habit~ will not continue and it will ~ put down very firmly, whoever the penon is?

SHRI BRI.JLAL VERMA: Yes, I can say this Departmc-nt is not at all concerned' with that tapping. Although this qUe5rion is concerned with postal side yet a.' far as the tdc-phonn is concerned no tapping is done by the Department.

PROF. P. r.. MA \' ALANKAR: Sir,
Shri Lakkappa has asked in part (a) of his original (l'lI"stion "whether it is a fact that the Ministry i, br-ing blamed that the important mail of certain political It-aders is lx-ing intr-rcr-pted still as was done in the Emergr-ncy period?" So, Shri Lakkappa admits that it was being done in the Fmergency period. (Inlnruptiolls).

In view of this part (a) of the qUe5tion, whether the Minister will inform the House as to what was the moduf 0/J~a1lfli and what were the drtails-particularly of the in. t"rception of the mail of thr- then Opposition leaders during the Emergency?

SHRI BRI.JI..AL VERMA: As far as the Emergency period is concerned, it was the Intelligence Departmr-nt which used to do it.

SHRI BRIJLAL VERMA: This de·
partment never does it.. (Interruptions).
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MR. SPEAKER: How does it arUe out of this question? Next question.

S.T.D. l'acDJdes Amoac CW.
Of Gujarat

.430. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA·
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to increase the SID facilitin among and between major citie5 of Gujarat during the current financial year; 1977-78;

(b) is 10, full details thereof; and

(c) if not, why not?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAl): <a) and (b) No, Sir.

(c) Schemes for expansion of trunk te1e-
phonf' circuits between major citie5 of Gujarat are under execution and are expected to be completed ill pha~es in 1978-
79, 1979-80. STD facilities amongst cities in Guiarat would be expanded progres-
5ively thereafter.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: May
I know from the hon. Minister the cities which will have this facility under this plan for giving SID connection for each of the two years 1978-79 and 1979-80?
May I also know whf'ther the existing STD facilitv between Ahmooabad and other citie!l in Gujarat is operating efficiently and faultlessly?

SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKH.
DEO SAl: The following point to point STD are working in Gujarat State:
Ahmedabad-Rajkot. Ahmdabad-Barode, Ahmedabad-Gandhinagar Ahmedabad·
Nadiad, Ahmedabad-Delhi, Baroda-Surat, Gandhinagar-Ra,ikot, Gandhinagar.
Baroda, Gandhilll\l; u-Nadiad.. .T amnagar·
ltajkot &.lld . U" IIUuuagar-Delhi.

PROF P. G. MAVALANKAR: The bon. Mindter gave mfurmation abOut cds-
~ GIcilitiaj I know them. I ba~ asbtl abUut the future plan. . .. r "'1"

